the level of the stock market at the time of performing the sensitivity test. If period-end stock markets are high relative
to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies are issued, the sensitivity is reduced. If period-end stock
markets are low relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies are issued, the sensitivity is
increased.

The segregated fund regulatory capital framework includes the use of various constraints that provide a partial
cushion against impacts.  As a result, the sensitivity impacts are often non-linear or asymmetric.  In addition, the
contractual service margin provides a significant offset to potential impacts in the segregated fund guarantee liability.
This significantly reduces the net income impacts from changes in interest rates or stock market levels.

Empire Life also has equity market risk related to its equity assets backing life insurance contract liabilities and
surplus. The Company is in the process of changing its asset mix and reducing its exposure to equity risk in 2024. As
at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the sensitivity of Empire Life shareholders’ net income resulting from
changes in equity market prices is provided in the following table:

Increase Decrease
Sensitivity to equity risk: 20% 10% 10% 20%

As at December 31, 2023
Net income, before-tax $ 58 $ 28 $ (27) $ (42)
Total equity  43  21  (20)  (31)
CSM  187  100  (116)  (254)

As at December 31, 2022
Net income, before-tax $ 77 $ 39 $ (29) $ (53)
Total equity  57  29  (21)  (39)
CSM  208  111  (125)  (271)

Based on equity market prices as at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, the sensitivity of Empire Life's
LICAT Total ratio resulting from increases and decreases on equity market prices is provided in the following table:

Sensitivity to equity risk: Increase Decrease
Impact on LICAT (1) 20% 10% 10% 20% 30%

Segregated fund guarantees  13 %  5 %  (1) %  (11) %  (23) %
Other equity risk  1 %  — %  — %  (1) %  (2) %
Equity hedge  (2) %  (1) %  1 %  1 %  1 %
As at December 31, 2023  12 %  4 %  — %  (11) %  (24) %

Segregated fund guarantees  17 %  9 %  (2) %  (7) %  (14) %
Other equity risk  — %  — %  — %  — %  — %
Equity hedge  (2) %  (1) %  1 %  1 %  2 %
As at December 31, 2022  15 %  8 %  (1) %  (6) %  (12) %

(1) LICAT results prior to January 1, 2023 have not been adjusted for the impacts from the adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9. For additional details on the 2022 amounts,
please refer to Note 2.4 New and amended standards and interpretations in our Consolidated Financial Statements.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Empire Life - Management's Discussion and Analysis 2023

22

The amount at risk related to segregated fund maturity guarantees and segregated fund death benefit guarantees,
and the resulting insurance contract liabilities and LICAT base solvency buffer for Empire Life’s segregated funds is